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Submittedby:BeresfordWhyte(representedbyAshurstMorrisCrispofLondon)

Victim:Theauthor

Stateparty:Jamaica

Dateofcommunication:23December1996(initialsubmission)

Dateofadmissibilitydecision:5July1996

TheHumanRightsCommittee,establishedunderarticle28oftheInternationalCovenantonCivil

andPoliticalRights,

Meetingon27July1998,

HavingconcludeditsconsiderationofcommunicationNo.732/1997submittedtotheHumanRights

CommitteebyBeresfordWhyte,undertheOptionalProtocoltotheInternationalCovenantonCivil

andPoliticalRights,

Havingtakenintoaccountallwritteninformationmadeavailabletoitbytheauthorofthe

communication,hiscounselandtheStateparty,

Adoptsthefollowing:

Viewsunderarticle5,paragraph4,oftheOptionalProtocol

1.TheauthorofthecommunicationisBeresfordWhyte,aJamaicancitizen,bornon24July1969,



currentlydetainedondeathrowinSt.Catherine'sDistrictPrison,Jamaica.Heclaimstobeavictim

ofaviolationbyJamaicaofarticles7,9,10and14oftheCovenant.HeisrepresentedbyAshurst

MorrisCrisp,alawfirminLondon,England.

Factsassubmittedbytheauthor

2.1Inthenightof27to28November1990,RoyCockburn,ashopkeeper,wasattackedbytwomen,

wearingmasks,whobrokeintotheroomwherehewassleeping.HistwelveyearoldsonBuntin

witnessedthemurder.Oneofthemengrabbedthesonandhismaskfelloff.Thesonrecognised

himas'Billy'.Afterabriefexchange,thementookthemoneythefatherhadbroughtwithhim

fromthestoreandleft.Thefatherdiedfromhisinjurieslaterthatday.Warrantsfortheauthor's

arrestwereissuedon28November1990.

2.2Theauthor,whoisalsoknownas'Billy',wasstoppedbythepoliceon4January1992and

formallyarrestedon13January1992.Hewascautionedandinformedthattherewasawarrantfor

hisarrestforburglary,robberyandmurder.HewastriedbeforetheHomeCircuitCourt,Kingston,

on16and17February1995.On17February1995,hewasfoundguiltyofcapitalmurderand

sentencedtodeath.Hisappealwasheardon26September1995,anddismissedbyjudgementof23

October1995.Hisapplicationforspecialleavetoappealwasdismissedon14November1996.All

availabledomesticremediesaresaidtohavebeenexhausted,sincetheauthordoesnothavethe

meanstofileaconstitutionalmotion,astheStatepartydoesnotmakeanylegalaidavailablefor

thatpurpose.

2.3Attrial,theauthorwasidentifiedbyBuntin,whoclaimedthathehadbeenabletorecognise

theauthorbymeansofanearbystreetlight,thatheusedtolivenearbyandthatheknewhim.The

Prosecutionalsoreliedonanunswornoralstatementmadebytheauthoruponarrest,indicating

thathegot$13,000andthathedidnotdoitalone.

2.4Attrial,theauthorgaveanunswornstatementinwhichhedeniedhavingbeeninvolvedwiththe

murder.ThedefenceclaimedthattheidentificationbyBuntinwasmistaken.

Thecomplaint



3.1Theauthorclaimsthathedidnothaveafairtrial.Inthisconnection,itissaidthatthejudge

duringhissumming-upintroducedanissuewhichhadnotbeenraisedduringthehearing,namely

whetherBuntin'saccountofwhathappenedwasrealityortheproductofhisimagination.Itis

statedthatthiswasnotthedefencecase,whichwasbasedonmistakenidentity.Accordingto

counsel,becauseofthis,theissuebecameoneofcredibility,notofaccuracy.

3.2Further,theauthorclaimsthatheisavictimofaviolationofarticle14,paragraph3(b)&(d),

becauseofthewayhisdefencewasconductedattrial.Itissubmittedthatattrial,theauthorwas

assignedseniorandjuniorcounsel.Theauthorstatesthatheneversawthiscounselpriortothe

trial,andthathewasrepresentedbytwootherlawyersatthepreliminaryhearing.Whenthetrial

beganon16February1995,seniorcounselwasnotpresentapparentlybecausehehadanother

hearing.Juniorcounsel,however,statedthatshewaspreparedforthetrial,subjecttoanhourto

takesomeinstructions.Aftertheadjournment,thetrialproceeded.Theauthorstatesthatjunior

counselonlyhadthreeandahalfyearsexperience,whereasitisusualinJamaicathatthedefence

ofacapitalmurdercaseshouldnotbeundertakenbysomeonewithlessthanfiveyearsof

experience.Hepointsoutthatthetrialwasunusuallyswift.Theprosecution'scasebeganat12.09

am.andwascompletedat3.32pm.TheSumming-upfollowedthenextday,andthejurytookonly

seventeenminutestodeliberate.Theauthorclaimsthathewasdeprivedofeffective

representationbecausejuniorcounseldidnothaveenoughexperienceandbecausenoapplication

wasmadeforanadjournmenttoseektheservicesofseniorcounsel.

3.3Inthiscontext,theauthorpointsouttomistakesmadebyhisdefencecounsel.Theauthor

claimsthatjuniorcounselrefusedtorequestanadjournmentinordertoreceiveinstructions.She

failedtocallhimtogiveswornevidence,andfailedtoinvestigate,intervieworcalldefence

witnesseswhowouldhavesupportedtheauthor'salibi,inviolationofarticle14,paragraph3(e).The

authoralsoclaimsthatthecross-examinationofwitnesseswaswhollyinadequate,andthat

Buntin'sevidenceattrialwasinconsistentwithhispreviousstatementtothepolice,withregardto

thelightingandthemasks,butthatcounselfailedtodealadequatelywiththeseinconsistencies.It

isalsostatedthatthedockidentificationoftheauthorwasinappropriateinviewofthetimelapse

betweenthemurderandthetrial,andthatcounselfailedtoobject.Becauseofthis,itissubmitted,

theProsecution'scaseappearedstrongerthanitwasandcounselfailedtoredressthisbyher

closingspeech,whichlastedonlysevenminutes.Itisarguedthatthecumulativeeffectofthe

errorscommittedbycounselrendertheconvictionunsafe.

3.4Theauthorfurtherclaimsthatheisavictimofaviolationofarticles7and10oftheCovenant.

Hestatesthathewasbeatenwithabatonandstripsoftyrebytwopoliceofficersafterhisarrest,

inordertomakehimsignacautionstatement,whichtheauthorrefused.Hestatesthathelost

threeteethintheprocess,butwasnevertakentoadoctor.Hestatesthathecomplainedaboutthis



tothejudgeatthepreliminaryhearing,butthatnothingwasdoneaboutit.Hefurtherclaimsthat

hewaskeptinaverysmallcellwithsevenothermenwhileinpre-trialdetention.Hewasnotgivena

slopbucketandhadtosleeponapieceofcardboard.

3.5Theauthorfurtherstatesthathewasonlytakenbeforeajudgetobeformallychargedthree

weeksafterhisarrest.Thisissaidtobeinviolationofarticles9,paragraphs2and3,and14,

paragraph3(a).Hefurtherstatesthathehadnoaccesstoalawyerforthefirstyearofhispre-

trialdetentionandthatonlythenalawyerwasassignedtohim.Thisissaidtobeinviolationof

article9,paragraph4.

Stateparty'ssubmissionandauthor'scomments

4.1Bysubmissionof10March1997,theStatepartyaddressesthemeritsofthecommunication,in

ordertoexpeditetheexaminationofthecase.

4.2Withregardtotheauthor'sclaimthatthejudge'sinstructionstothejurywereerroneous,the

Statepartysubmitsthatacarefulreadingofthetrialtranscriptshowsthattheauthor'sclaimis

factuallyincorrect.Moreover,theStatepartyreferstotheCommittee'sjurisprudencethatthe

judge'sinstructionsarebestlefttotheconsiderationoftheCourtofAppeal.Itissubmittedthat

therearenoreasonstodepartfromthisprincipleinthepresentcase.

4.3Withregardtotheconductoftheauthor'slegalaidattorneys,theStatepartyrefersthe

Committeetothetrialtranscriptwhichshowsthattheauthor'sallegationsareinadequateand

thatcounseldidcross-examinethewitnessesadequately.Moreover,theStatepartysubmitsthat

theattorneywhorepresentedtheauthoratthetrialswornanaffidavitinwhichshedeniesthat

theauthorinstructedhertocallalibievidence.TheStatepartythusdeniesthattherehasbeena

breachoftheCovenantforwhichitcanbeheldresponsible.Itarguesthatitisthedutyofthe

Statetoappointcompetentcounseltorepresenttheaccusedandthatthemannerinwhichcounsel

conductsthecaseisnottheresponsibilityoftheState.Furthermore,theStatepartymaintains

thatcounseldidconductthedefencecompetently.

4.4Withregardtotheallegedbeatingsbythepolice,theStatepartynotesthattheauthordidnot

bringthisfacttotheattentionoftheCourtandofhisattorney.Intheabsenceofanyevidenceto

supporttheauthor'sallegation,theStatepartydeniesthatthisincidentoccurred.



4.5TheStatepartydeniesthattheauthorwasnotinformedofthechargesagainsthim.Itfurther

submitsthattheauthorhadlegalrepresentationateverystageoftheproceedingsagainsthim,

andthatthereisthusnosubstantiationthathewasdeniedaccesstoalawyer.

4.6Inaddition,theStatepartypointsoutthatitwouldhavebeenopentotheauthortobringan

applicationtotheGovernor-Generalundersection29(1)oftheJudicatureAct,torequesthimto

usehisdiscretiontoreferthecasebacktotheCourtofAppeal.Itexplainsthatthequestionof

legalaidfortheseapplicationsisconsideredonacasebycasebasis.Intheinstantcase,theauthor

hadindicatedanintentiontomakesuchanapplication,andhehadtodosobefore3January1997.

However,hefailedtocompletehisapplicationdespitereminderssenttotheJamaicaCouncilfor

HumanRightswhichwasactingonhisbehalf.TheStatepartynotesthereforethattheauthorhas

failedtoexhaustdomesticremedies,butdoesnotpursuethepointintheinstantcase,without

prejudicetoanyfuturecommunications.

4.7Finally,theStatepartytakesissuewiththewayinwhichLondoncounselfortheauthor

questionsthecompetenceandintegrityofthecounselwhorepresentedtheauthorattrialin

Jamaica.

5.1Inhiscomments,counselfortheauthormaintainsthatthetrialtranscriptshowsmajor

shortcomingsinthesummingup.WithregardtotheStateparty'sargumentsthatthisissueis

betterlefttotheCourtofAppeal,counselsubmitsthatthiswasdone,butthattheCourtfound

thatthisgroundwaswithoutmerit.CounselarguesthatitisproperfortheCommitteetoconsider

theissueinsofarasitmayconstituteabreachoftheCovenant.

5.2Withregardtocounselattrial,itissubmittedthatshewasincompetentinthatshefailedto

developdiscrepanciesthatcameupincross-examination,andthatshefailedtoexaminethe

allegedadmissionsbytheauthortothepolice,theunderlyingrobberyandtheforensicevidence.

Withregardtothetrialcounsel'sswornstatement,itissubmittedthatitshowsthatsherefusedto

seekanadjournment,becauseinheropinion,itwasnotnecessaryforthepreparationofthe

defenceandshesawitasamalingeringtactic.Accordingtotheauthor'spresentcounsel,no

competentcounselcouldhaverefusedtoaskforanadjournmentonbehalfoftheirclient.He

furtherchallengesthecredibilityoftheswornstatement.Finally,heinvitestheStatepartyto

showhowitfulfilleditsdutytoappointcompetentcounselintheinstantcase.Itisreiteratedthat

thepracticeinJamaicaisnottoappointanycounselinamurdercasewithlessthanfiveyears

experienceandthattheauthor'scounselattrialhadnomorethanthreeandahalfyearsof



experience.

5.3Withregardtotheallegedbeatingsbythepolice,itissubmittedthattheauthorbroughtthisto

theattentionofthejudgeatthepreliminaryhearingbutthatnoactionwastaken.

5.4Counselreiteratesthattheauthorwasnotinformedindetailofthechargesagainsthimand

thatifhewasinformedatall,thatthiswasinsufficienttocomplywitharticle9,paragraph2,of

theCovenant.Withregardtoaccesstocounsel,itissubmittedthattheStatepartyhasnot

sufficientlyinvestigatedtheallegationsandthatitsdenialistoogeneralincharacter.

6.1Inafurthersubmission,dated22December1997,counselfortheauthorsubmitsthatthe

authorhasobtainednewevidencewhich,ifplacebeforethejuryattrial,wouldhavecast

significantdoubtonthecredibilityoftheprosecution'skeywitnessandthestrengthofthe

identificationevidence.Theevidenceconsistsoftwophotographspurportedtoshowthatnostreet

lightwasplacedoutsideCockburn'shouseatthetimeofthemurder.Counselrecallsthatattrial,

thestreetlightwasestablishedastheonlylightsourcebywhichthewitnesshadidentifiedthe

author.Headdsthattheabsenceofastreetlighthasbeenconfirmedbyamemberoftheauthor's

family.Counselarguesthatifhehadhadsufficientaccesstohislegalrepresentativesbeforethe

trial,thisevidencecouldhavebeeninvestigatedandbroughtbeforethecourt.Theinabilitytodo

soissaidtoconstituteaviolationofarticle14,paragraph3(b).

6.2Counselfurtherclaimsthattheauthorisallergictothedustandthelimepaintonthewallsof

St.Catherineprison,whichprovokesburningofhiseyesandasthma.InMay1997,theauthorwas

referredbytheprisondoctortoaspecialistwhoindicatedthathiseyesrequiredurgenttreatment.

However,theauthorhassincenotbeenabletoseethespecialistforlackofmanpowerintheprison.

6.3Counselfurtherclaimsthaton5March1997,theauthorwasbeatenandhisbelongingsburned

followinganescapeattemptbyfourotherdeathrowprisoners.Heandotherinmateswere

allegedlybeatenforonehourandthirtyminutesbywardersusingclubs.Despitehisrequest,the

authorwasnottakentoahospitalafterwards,althoughhewasbruisedandhadawoundwhichbled

profusely.(1)Itisallegedthattheprisondoctorconfirmedthattheviolenceusedbythewarders

wasexcessiveandunnecessary.On7Marchtheauthorwasbeatenagainandpunchedintheface,

afterhehadpointedoutthewarderwhohadburnedhisbelongings.Itissubmittedthattheauthor

nowlivesinaconstantfearofbeingbeaten.Insubstantiationofhisfear,referenceismadeto

otherincidentsintheprison,suchastheriotsbetween20and23August1997,duringwhichsixteen



prisonersdied.

6.4Counselalsosubmitsthattheconditionsofdetentionareinhumaneanddegrading.Itis

submittedthattherearenotoiletfacilitiesandnorealbathroomfacilitiesondeathrow.Inorder

towash,prisonersobtainbucketsofwater.Thewashroomhasnodoorandthewashingcanthusbe

observedbyallpassersby.Thepitinwhichtoiletbucketsarebeingemptiedisnexttotheauthor's

cell.Itisfoulsmelling,infestedandunhygienic.Thefoodissaidtobealmostinedibleandprovided

irregularly.Asaresult,theauthorsuffersvomitingtwoorthreetimesaweek,sometimesmixed

withblood.Itisstatedthathedoesnotgetmorethanonelitrewateraday,andthat,followingthe

incidentof5March1997,heisnowlimitedtotwentytofortyfiveminutesperdayoutsidehiscell.

Itissaidthattheauthor'scellissmall(9by6feet),darkandbadlyventilated.

6.5CounselnotesthattheGovernor-GeneralofJamaicacanexercisetheprerogativeofmercyfor

anyonesentencedtodeath.Accordingtocounsel,thecriteriatheGovernor-Generalusesare

unclear.Inthisconnection,itissubmittedthathealwaysexerciseshisprerogativeofmercyfor

womencondemnedtodeathinJamaica,whereasmercyhasbeenshownrarelyinrespectofmen.

Thisissaidtoconstituteaviolationofarticle3oftheCovenant(2).

6.6Counselalsoinvokesaviolationofarticle17oftheCovenant,sinceduringtheincidentof5

March1997,hispersonalbelongingswereburnedontheinstructionsofthecommissioner.These

belongingsincludedhislegaldocuments,hismattress,personalletters,clothesandtoiletries.

Accordingtocounsel,theauthorwastoldthathewouldhavetopayawarderinordertosend

letters.

6.7CounselalsostatesthathesentanewsetoflegaldocumentstotheauthorviatheJamaica

CouncilforHumanRights.Thesedocumentsweretakentoprisonanditwasaskedthattheybe

passedtotheauthor.Accordingtocounsel,thisneverhappened.Asecondsetofdocumentswere

thendirectlysenttoprisonandwerereceived.

6.8Finally,counselclaimsthatnorehabilitationprogrammehasbeenundertakeninrespectofthe

authororinrespectofanyotherprisonerondeathrowandthatthisisinviolationofarticle10,

paragraph3.

FactsandproceedingsbeforetheCommittee



7.1Beforeconsideringanyclaimscontainedinacommunication,theHumanRightsCommitteemust,

inaccordancewitharticle87ofitsrulesofprocedure,decidewhetherornotitisadmissibleunder

theOptionalProtocoltotheCovenant.

7.2TheCommitteehasascertained,asrequiredunderarticle5,paragraph2(a),oftheOptional

Protocol,thatthesamematterisnotbeingexaminedunderanotherprocedureofinternational

investigationorsettlement.

7.3TheCommitteenotesthattheStatepartyhasforwardedcommentsonthemeritsofthe

communicationsoastoexpeditetheprocedureandthatithasnotchallengedtheadmissibilityof

thecommunication.Nevertheless,itistheCommittee'sdutytoascertainwhetherallthe

admissibilitycriterialaiddownintheOptionalProtocolhavebeenmet.

7.4Theauthorhasclaimedthathewasdeniedaccesstoalawyerforthefirstyearofhisdetention,

sincenolawyerwasassignedtorepresenthim.TheStatepartyhasstatedthattheauthorhad

legalrepresentationateverystageoftheproceedings.TheCommitteenotesthatitdoesnot

appearfromtheinformationbeforeitthattheauthorhadrequestedtoseealawyerandthatthis

wasrefused,norhastheauthorclaimedthathehadnolegalrepesentationatthepreliminary

hearing.TheCommitteeconsidersthereforethattheauthorhasfailedtosubstantiatehisclaim,

forpurposesofadmissibility,andthattheclaimisinadmissibleunderarticle2oftheOptional

Protocol.

7.5Theauthorhasclaimedthathewasbeatenbytwopoliceofficersinordertomakehimsigna

confessionstatement,whichherefused.Hestatesthathementionedthistothejudgeatthe

preliminaryhearing,butthatnoactionwastaken.TheCommitteeconsidersthatinviewofthefact

thatthisclaimwasraisedneitheratthetrialnorinanyotherappropriatedomesticproceeding,the

authorhasfailedtoexhaustalldomesticremediesavailabletohim.Thispartofthecommunication

isthusinadmissibleunderarticle5,paragraph2(b),oftheOptionalProtocol.

7.6Withregardtotheauthor'sclaimthatthejudge'sinstructionstothejurywereinadequate,the

Committeereferstoitspriorjurisprudenceandreiteratesthatitisgenerallynotforthe

CommitteebutforappellatecourtsofStatespartiestoreviewspecificinstructionstothejuryby

thetrialjudge,unlessitcanbeascertainedthattheinstructionsweremanifestlyarbitraryor



amountedtoadenialofjustice.TheCommitteenotesthattheauthor'ssubmissionsinrelationto

hisclaimdonotindicatethatthetrialwasmanifestlytaintedbyarbitrarinessoramountedtoa

denialofjustice.Accordingly,hehasfailedtosubstantiatehisclaim,forpurposesofadmissibility,

andthispartofthecommunicationisinadmissibleunderarticle2oftheOptionalProtocol.

7.7TheCommitteeconsidersthatcounselhasfailedtosubstantiate,forpurposesofadmissibility,

hisclaimunderarticle26oftheCovenantinrespectofthegrantingofpardonbytheGovernor-

General,hisclaimunderarticle17,andhisclaimunderarticle10,paragraph3.Theseclaimsare

thereforeinadmissibleunderarticle2oftheOptionalProtocol.

8.TheCommitteeconsidersthattheauthor'sremainingclaimsareadmissibleandproceeds,without

furtherdelay,toanexaminationofthesubstanceofthoseclaimsinthelightofalltheinformation

madeavailabletoitbytheparties,asrequiredbyarticle5,paragraph1,oftheOptionalProtocol.

9.1Theauthorhasallegedthathewasnotchargeduntilthreeweeksafterhisarrest,whenhewas

firstbroughtbeforeajudge.TheCommitteenotesthattheStatepartyhasdeniedthathewas

notpromptlyinformedofthechargesagainsthim,buthasnotrefutedthattherewasadelayof

threeweeksinbringinghimbeforeajudge.TheCommitteereferstoitsGeneralCommenton

article9(3)anditsjurisprudenceundertheOptionalProtocol,accordingtowhichdelaysinbringing

anarrestedpersonbeforeajudgeshouldnotexceedafewdays.Adelayofthreeweekscannotbe

deemedcompatiblewiththerequirementsofarticle9,paragraph3.Inthiscontext,theCommittee

alsoconsidersthattheauthor'spre-trialdetentionofthreeyearsconstitutes,intheabsenceof

adequateexplanationsfromtheStatepartyorotherjustificationdiscerniblefromthefile,a

violationofhisrightunderarticle9,paragraph3,tobetriedwithinareasonabletimeortobe

releasedandalsoamountstoaviolationofarticle14,paragraph3(c).

9.2Theauthorhasclaimedthathewasdeprivedofeffectiverepresentationatthetrialbecause

hewasrepresentedbyaninexperiencedjuniorcounselwhofailedtofollowhisinstructionsand

mademistakesinthepresentationofthedefence.TheCommitteenotesthatcounselwasgranted

anadjournmentatthebeginningofthetrialinordertotakeinstructionsfromtheauthorandthat

neithershenortheauthorrequestedadditionaltimetopreparethedefence.Thereisfurtherno

indicationthatcounsel'sdecisionnottocallalibiwitnessesnortorequesttheauthortogivesworn

evidencewasnotmadeintheexerciseofherprofessionaljudgement.Inthiscontext,the

CommitteerecallsitsjurisprudencethattheStatepartycannotbeheldaccountableforalleged

errorsmadebyadefencelawyer,unlessitwasorshouldhavebeenmanifesttothejudgethatthe

lawyer'sbehaviourwasincompatiblewiththeinterestsofjustice.Thematerialbeforethe



Committeedoesnotshowthatthiswassointheinstantcaseandconsequently,thereisnobasisfor

afindingofaviolationofarticle14,paragraphs3(b),(d)and(e).

9.3TheStatepartyhasnotcontestedtheauthor'sclaimthatduringhispre-trialdetentionhewas

keptinaverysmallcellwithsevenothermen,andthathehadtosleeponapieceofcardboard.In

theabsenceofareplyfromtheStateparty,theCommitteefindsthattheconditionsofpre-trial

detentionasdescribedbytheauthorconstituteaviolationofarticle10,paragraph1,ofthe

Covenant.

9.4CounselhasclaimedthattheauthorisallergictodustandtothepaintusedinSt.Catherine

Prisonandthathisallergyprovokesattacksofasthmaandburningeyes,forwhichhedoesnot

receiveanytreatment.Hehasalsodescribedtheconditionsofdetentionondeathrowasinhumane

anddegrading.Finally,hehasclaimedthattheauthorwasbeatenon5March1997andagainon7

March1997,andthathedidnotreceivemedicalattentionforhisinjuries.TheStatepartyhasnot

answeredtoanyoftheseallegations.IntheabsenceofanyinformationfromtheStateparty,due

weightmustbegiventotheauthor'sclaims.TheCommitteeconsidersthatthetreatmenttowhich

theauthorhasbeensubjectedandtheconditionsofdetentiondescribedbyhim,constitutea

violationofarticles7and10,paragraph1,oftheCovenant.

10.TheHumanRightsCommittee,actingunderarticle5,paragraph4,oftheOptionalProtocolto

theInternationalCovenantonCivilandPoliticalRights,isoftheviewthatthefactsbeforeit

discloseaviolationofarticles7,9,paragraph3,10,paragraph1,and14,paragraph3(c),ofthe

InternationalCovenantonCivilandPoliticalRights.

11.TheCommitteeisoftheviewthattheStatepartyisunderanobligation,underarticle2,

paragraph3(a),oftheCovenant,toprovideMr.BeresfordWhytewithaneffectiveremedy,

includingcommutationandcompensation.TheStatepartyisunderanobligationtoensurethat

similarviolationsdonotoccurinthefuture.

12.OnbecomingaStatepartytotheOptionalProtocol,Jamaicarecognizedthecompetenceofthe

CommitteetodeterminewhethertherehasbeenaviolationoftheCovenantornot.Thiscasewas

submittedforconsiderationbeforeJamaica'sdenunciationoftheOptionalProtocolbecame

effectiveon23January1998;inaccordancewitharticle12(2)oftheOptionalProtocolthe

communicationissubjecttothecontinuedapplicationoftheOptionalProtocol.Pursuanttoarticle2

oftheCovenant,theStatepartyhasundertakentoensuretoallindividualswithinitsterritoryand



subjecttoitsjurisdictiontherightsrecognizedintheCovenantandtoprovideaneffectiveand

enforceableremedyincaseaviolationhasbeenestablished.TheCommitteewishestoreceivefrom

theStateparty,withinninetydays,informationaboutthemeasurestakentogiveeffecttothe

Committee'sViews.

[AdoptedinEnglish,FrenchandSpanish,theEnglishtextbeingtheoriginalversion.Subsequently

tobeissuedalsoinArabic,ChineseandRussianaspartoftheCommittee'sannualreporttothe

GeneralAssembly.]

IndividualopinionbyMs.CeciliaMedinaQuiroga(dissenting)

1.Iregrettodissentfromthemajoritydecisionwithregardtoparagraph7.5oftheseViews,where

theCommitteehasdeclaredinadmissiblethecomplaintofMr.Whytethathewasbeatenbytwo

policeofficersinordertomakehimsignaconfessionstatement,whichherefused.Thereasons

givenbytheCommitteeforthisdecisionarethatsincethe"claimwasnotraisedatthetrialnorin

anyotherappropriatedomesticproceeding",theauthorhasfailedtoexhaustalldomesticremedies

availabletohim.Itisclearthatthematterwasnotraisedduringthetrialbecausetheauthor

neversignedaconfessionstatement.Astootherappropriatedomesticremedies,itismyopinion

thatwheneverthereisanallegationofill-treatment,itisfortheStatepartytoputinmotionthe

proceduretoinvestigatethesetypesofviolations,ashasbeensaidsooftenbythisCommittee.A

furtherobjectiontotheinadmissibilitydecisionisbasedonthefactthattherequirementof

exhaustionofdomesticremediesexistsforthebenefitoftheState:internationallawalwaysgives

theStatethepossibilitytodealfirstwiththematterandcorrectanyincompatibilitiesofany

Stateorgan'sconductwiththeinternationalobligationsoftheState.Thisbeingthecase,the

Statehastoinvokethenon-exhaustionofremedieswhenitfindsthatitshouldhavebeengiventhe

opportunityofexaminingthematteratadomesticlevel.Ifitdoesnotdothis,onthefirstoccasion,

itistobeunderstoodthatithaswaiveditsright.Inthepresentcase,theStatepartyindicated

thatitwouldaddressthemeritsofthecommunicationinordertoexpediteconsiderationofthe

case(para4.1),andproceededtodealwiththesubstanceofthisparticularcomplaintdenyingthat

anyincidentofbeatingshadoccurred(para4.4),therebygrantingcompetencetotheCommittee

todealwiththemeritsofthisparticularcomplaintwithoutdomesticremedies-ifanyexisted-

havingbeenexhausted.Inthissituation,itismyopinionthattheCommitteecannotbaseits

inadmissibilitydecisiononthefailuretoexhaustdomesticremedies.

2.IjoinMr.Scheinin'sdissentwithregardtotheinadmissibilitydecisionoftheauthor'scomplaint

underarticle17oftheCovenantasstatedinpara7.7oftheseViews.



CeciliaMedinaQuiroga(signed)

IndividualopinionbyMr.MartinScheinin(dissenting)

WhileIagreewiththeViewsoftheCommitteeastothefindingsofviolationandtheremedy,Ido

believethattheclaimsreferredtoinparagraphs7.4and7.5,aswellastheclaimrelatedtoarticle

17mentionedinparagraph7.7shouldnothavebeendeclaredinadmissible.Inmyopinion,these

threeclaimsareadmissibleandallindicateviolationsoftheCovenant.

Adpara.7.4.Inrelationtotheauthor'sclaimofaviolationofarticle14(fairtrial)becausehewas

deniedaccesstoalawyerforthefirstyearofhisdetention,Iwishtorefer,firstly,tothe

Committee'searliercase-lawontheaxiomaticnecessityofproperlegalrepresentationatall

stagesofcapitalpunishmentcases(see,e.g.,FrankRobinsonv.Jamaica,CommunicationNo.

233/1987,CarltonReidv.Jamaica,CommunicationNo.250/1987,AstonLittlev.Jamaica,

CommunicationNo.283/1987,LeroySimmondsv.Jamaica,CommunicationNo.338/1987,andTrevor

Collinsv.Jamaica,CommunicationNo.233/1987).Secondly,Iwishtopointoutthattheperiodto

whichthepresentclaimrelatesisoneofunlawfuldetentionunderarticle9oftheCovenant,asis

establishedinpara.9.1oftheCommittee'sViews.Theviolationofarticle9byholdingapersonin

detentionunderamurderchargeforayearbeforethecommencementofthejudicialproceedings

relatedtothischargedoesnotjustifythefailuretosecuretheassistanceofalawyertohim.As

therewasnootherlegitimatereasonforthedetentionoftheauthorduringthisperiodoftimebut

thepreparationofatrialagainsthim,heshouldhavebeensecuredtheassistanceofalawyerin

ordertopreparehisdefence.

Adpara.7.5.Asitisuncontestedthattheauthorraisedatthepreliminaryhearingtheissueof

beingbeatenbythepoliceafterhisarrestandastheStatepartyhasnotprovidedinformationon

anyinvestigationinthismatter,thisclaimshouldhavebeendeclaredadmissibleunderarticle7.As

theauthorneversignedaconfessionstatement,thequestionwhetherhewasbeateninorderto

makehimsignsuchastatementwasofnomaterialrelevancefortheactualtrial.Consequently,the

factthattheincidentwasnotraisedattrialshouldnotbeheldagainsttheauthor.Intheabsence

ofexplanationsfromtheStateparty,aviolationofarticle7shouldhavebeenestablished.

Adpara.7.7.Itmaywellbethatcounseltotheauthorhassoughttoprolongtheconsiderationof



thecasebeforetheCommitteebysubmittingadditionalclaimsataratherlatestageofthe

proceedings.Procedurally,however,thedecisionbytheCommitteetodealjointlywithadmissibility

andmeritsmustallowfornewclaimsafterthefirstsubmissionbytheStatepartyasthereisno

admissibilitydecisionthatwoulddefinethescopeofthecase.Insubstance,thenewallegations

underarticle17,raisedincounsel'ssubmissionof23December1997representanextremelyserious

matter.Theyrefertotheburningbyprisonwardersoftheauthor'spersonalbelongingsandlegal

documents,includingthetrialtranscriptandcorrespondencewithcounselandtheCommittee,as

wellastothefailureoftheprisonauthoritiestodelivertotheauthoranewsetofdocumentssent

tohimbycounsel.ThelegitimateaspirationoftheCommitteetodealwithdeathrowcasesinan

expeditiousmannerdoesnotjustifyleavingeventheslightestimpressionthattheCommitteewould

takelightlysuchbarbaricactionastheseallegationsdescribe.IftheCommitteefeltthatthe

failureoftheStatepartytoevencommentcounsel'snewsubmissionconstitutedanobstacleto

proceedingtothemeritsofthisnewallegation,thispartofthesubmissionshouldhavebeen

registeredasanewcommunicationinsteadofdeclaringitinadmissible.

MartinScheinin(signed)


